

State of Maine v. Keara M. Bernier

Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in  
Aroostook County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number ARO-23-418

Brief for Appellant  
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Procedural History.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Issues Presented for Review.....	12
I. Whether the trial court’s prompting of Ms. Bernier to testify truthfully and its independent questioning of her violated her constitutional rights and Title 15 M.R.S. § 1105.	
II. Whether the jury instructions were deficient by failing to instruct the jury on the dwelling home exception to the duty to retreat in the use of deadly force justification for a self-defense claim.	
II. Whether there was sufficient evidence to support Ms. Bernier’s conviction.	
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	12
Argument .....	15
I. The trial court’s prompting of Ms. Bernier to testify truthfully and its independent questioning of her violated her constitutional rights and Title 15 M.R.S. § 1105.	
II. The jury instructions were deficient by failing to instruct the jury on the dwelling home exception to the duty to retreat in the use of deadly force justification for a self-defense claim.	
II. There was insufficient evidence to support Ms. Bernier’s conviction.	
Conclusion.....	38

Certificate of Service .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bennett v. State</u> , 161 Me. 489, 214 A.2d 667 (1965).....	16
<u>Caruso v. Jackson Lab.</u> , 2014 ME 101, 98 A.3d 221 (Me. 2014).....	27
<u>Christian v. State, Me.</u> , 268 A. 2d 620 (1970).....	16
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 48 Ala.App. 58, 261 So.2d 783, cert. denied 288 Ala. 741, 261 So.2d 785 (1972).....	31
<u>People v. Lenkevich</u> , 394 Mich. 117, 229 N.W.2d 298 (1975).....	31
<u>Price v. State</u> , 310 Ga. App. 132, 712 S.E.2d 135 (Ga. 2011).....	19-20
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 266 Ark. 162, 583 S.W.2d 32 (1979).....	31
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 329 Ga. App. 706, 766 S.E.2d 474 (Ga. 2014).....	20-21
<u>State v. Annis</u> , Me., 341 A.2d 11 (1975).....	17-18, 26
<u>State v. Ardolino</u> , 1997 ME 141, 697 A.2d 73 (Me. 1997).....	36
<u>State v. Bachelder</u> , 403 A.2d 754 (Me. 1979).....	16, 17-18, 26
<u>State v. Bedrin</u> , 634 A.2d 1290 (Me. 1993).....	15
<u>State v. Brine</u> , 1998 ME 191, 716 A.2d 208 (Me. 1998).....	15
<u>State v. Colomy</u> , 407 A.2d 1115 (Me. 1979).....	17
<u>State v. Corbin</u> , 2000 ME 167, 759 A.2d 727 (Me. 2000).....	17
<u>State v. Cummings</u> , 2017 ME 143, 166 A.3d 996 (Me. 2017).....	35
<u>State v. Dolloff</u> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 (Me. 2012).....	15
<u>State v. Doyon</u> , 1999 ME 185, 745 A.2d 365 (Me. 1999).....	27

<u>State v. Drewry</u> , 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981 (Me. 2008).....	36
<u>State v. Fortune</u> , 2011 ME 125, 34 A.3d 1115 (Me. 2011).....	27
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 405 A.2d 726 (Me. 1979).....	27
<u>State v. Flick</u> , 425 A.2d 167 (Me. 1981).....	36
<u>State v. Gauthier</u> , 2007 ME 156, 939 A.2d 77 (Me. 2007).....	27-28
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 2004 ME 34, 845 A.2d 558 (Me. 2004).....	27
<u>State v. Haycock</u> , Me., 296 A.2d 489 (1972).....	18
<u>State v. Howland</u> , 137 Me. 137, 16 A.2d 103 (Me. 1940).....	16
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 325 A.2d 56 (Me. 1974).....	17
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 470 A.2d 786 (Me. 1984).....	31
<u>State v. Jeskey</u> , 2016 ME 134, 146 A.3d 127 (Me. 2016).....	35
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 452 A.2d 408 (Me. 1982).....	36
<u>State v. Ketchum</u> , 1997 ME 93, 694 A.2d 916 (Me. 1997).....	36
<u>State v. Lavery</u> , 495 A.2d 831 (Me. 1985).....	30-31
<u>State v. Lint</u> , Me., 361 A.2d 926 (1976).....	18
<u>State v. Mahmoud</u> , 2016 ME 135, 147 A.3d 833 (Me. 2016).....	27
<u>State v. Matson</u> , 2003 ME 34, 818 A.2d 213 (Me. 2003).....	36
<u>State v. Naoum</u> , 548 A.2d 120 (Me. 1988).....	15
<u>State v. Ouellette</u> , 2012 ME 11, 37 A.3d 921 (Me. 2012).....	28, 29-30
<u>State v. Pabon</u> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147 (Me. 2011).....	31-32

<u>State v. Philbrick</u> , 669 A.2d 152 (Me. 1995).....	15, 18-19
<u>State v. Perfetto</u> , 424 A.2d 1095 (Me. 1981).....	36
<u>State v. Provoid</u> , 110 N.J. Super. 547, 266 A.2d 307 (1970).....	31
<u>State v. Reardon</u> , 486 A.2d 112 (Me. 1984).....	36
<u>State v. Ronan</u> , 551 A.2d 1362 (Me. 1988).....	36
<u>State v. Rowe</u> , 238 A.2d 217 (Me. 1968).....	15
<u>State v. Saenz</u> , 2016 ME 159, 150 A.3d 331 (Me. 2016).....	35-36
<u>State v. Sapiel</u> , 432 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1981).....	27
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 634 A.2d 1292 (Me. 1993).....	15
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 185 Conn. 372, 441 A.2d 561 (1981).....	31
<u>State v. Soule</u> , 2001 ME 42, 767 A.2d 316 (Me. 2001).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Thomes</u> , 1997 ME 146, 697 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1997).....	15
<u>State v. Vainio</u> , 466 A.2d 471 (Me. 1983).....	31

**STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 278, § 8A (West Supp. 1985).....31

OCGA § 17-8-57.....19, 20, 21

Title 14 M.R.S. § 1105.....1, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 2(8).....29

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 2(23).....37

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 108.....29, 31

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 108(2).....30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 108(2)(A).....30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 108(2)(C)(3)(a).....30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(B).....2, 36-37

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 253(1)(A).....30

**OTHER**

C. Torcia, Wharton's Criminal Law (1981 & Supp. 1984).....31

Me. Const.....1, 12, 15, 16

Me. Const. art. I, §6.....16

M.R.Crim.P. 52(b).....15

U. S. Const.....1, 12, 15
